The application of the new and revised HKFRSs in the current period has had no material effect on
the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements.

6

The Group has not applied the new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but have not come
into effect. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new and
revised HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and revised HKFRSs would
have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position.

4. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR’S FIGURES

(a) As detailed in note 14(ii), the amount of HK$120,000,000 has been reclassified from
borrowings to convertible notes reserve as from 1 July 2015.

The following table discloses the restatement that has been made in order to reflect the
above reclassification to each of the line items in the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2016 as previously reported in 2016 Annual Report.

(b) Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016

As at
30 June 2016

(As previously
reported)

Effect of
prior year’s
restatement

As at
30 June 2016
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 203,008 – 203,008
Intangible assets 82,259 – 82,259
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 594 – 594

Total non-current assets 285,861 – 285,861

Current assets
Inventories 2,672 – 2,672
Trade receivables 3,229 – 3,229
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 55,793 – 55,793
Bank balances and cash 26,982 – 26,982

Total current assets 88,676 – 88,676

Current liabilities
Transfer fee payables 8,572 – 8,572
Trade payables 6,878 – 6,878
Accruals and other payables 41,268 – 41,268
Deferred capital grants 592 – 592
Amounts due to former directors 10,769 – 10,769
Deferred income 22,790 – 22,790
Borrowings 120,259 (120,000) 259
Income tax payable 18,703 – 18,703

Total current liabilities 229,831 (120,000) 109,831

Net current liabilities (141,155) 120,000 (21,155)

Total assets less current liabilities 144,706 120,000 264,706

7

As at
30 June 2016

(As previously
reported)

Effect of
prior year’s
restatement

As at
30 June 2016
(As restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Transfer fee payables 2,598 – 2,598
Accruals and other payables 890 – 890
Deferred capital grants 16,371 – 16,371
Borrowings 150,527 – 150,527
Deferred tax liabilities 28,426 – 28,426

Total non-current liabilities 198,812 – 198,812

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (54,106) 120,000 65,894

Capital and reserves
Share capital 96,811 – 96,811
Reserves (151,277) 120,000 (31,277)

(Capital deficiency)/equity attributable
to owners of the Company (54,466) 120,000 65,534

Non-controlling interests 360 – 360

(CAPITAL DEFICIENCY)/TOTAL
EQUITY (54,106) 120,000 65,894

8

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is

reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowance and exclude value

added tax or other sales related taxes.

The Group’s revenue and contribution to profit were mainly derived from the operation of a

professional football club in the UK, which is regarded as a single reportable segment in a manner

consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group’s senior

management for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment. In addition, the